No. 460, A.]

[Published July 2, 1927.

CHAPTER 326.

AN ACT to create subsection (5) of section 70.26 of the statutes, relating to platting of lands for assessment purpose in counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 70.26 of the statutes to read: (70.26) (5) In counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more, the powers and duties herein provided, except as to the publication of notice, shall be exercised by the county board upon request of the town or village board or boards affected; provided that the costs and expenses of such plats shall be paid by the county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 1, 1927.

No. 539, A.]

Published July 2, 1927

CHAPTER 327.

AN ACT to repeal section 352.56 and to create a new section to be numbered 352.56 of the statutes, relating to the sale, delivery and exchange of bakery products and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 352.56 of the statutes is repealed.

- Section 2. A new section is added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: 352.56 (1) The sale and delivery of bakery products shall be so conducted as to prevent the distribution of contamination, infection or disease among consumers and to protect the food supply of the state against waste.
- (2) For the purpose of this section the term "person" shall mean and include any and all persons, firms or corporations engaged in the business of manufacturing, buying, selling or dealing in bakery products within the state. The term "bakery prod-

ucts' shall mean and include bread, rolls, crackers, cakes, pies or any other food products of which flour or meal is the principal ingredient. The term "delivered" shall include the placing of bakery products into any store, or upon the premises or in the custody of any person.

- (3) No person, or the servant or agent of any person, shall directly or indirectly, return or accept the return or exchange of any bakery products that have been delivered or received for the purpose of sale, nor shall any consideration be given by any person in lieu of the return or exchange of such bakery products. The previsions of this subsection shall not prevent the return or exchange by any person of bakery products having marked defects as to preparation or quality that would cause persons desiring to purchase such articles of average quality to reject such defective articles, nor shall it prevent the giving of any consideration in lieu of an exchange of such defective bakery products.
- (4) The delivery, keeping on the premises for sale or storing of bakery products in containers or under conditions which do not protect them against contamination, dust, vermin, insects, animals at large or other means, is prohibited.
- (5) It shall be unlawful for any person to wilfully destroy any bakery products that are fit for human or animal consumption, by burning them or in any way deliberately causing them to become unfit for food.
- (6) Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty days, or by both fine and imprisonment.
- (7) It shall be the duty of the dairy and food commissioner to enforce the provisions of this section.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 1, 1927.